ORDINANCE NO. 2003-09-104

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT FOR POLICE RECORD SERVICES

(A.R.M.S. - Urbana and The City of Champaign)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement for Police Record Services (A.R.M.S.) between the City of Urbana and the City of Champaign, in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Chief Administrative Officer of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council this 6th day of October 2003 .

AYES:

Hayes, Huth, Otto, Patt, Whelan, Wyman

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

APPROVED by the Mayor this 17th day

2003 .

Tod Satterthwaite,

AN AGREEMENT CONCERNING COMPUTER RECORD STORAGE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA AND METCAD

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between THE CITY OF URBANA, Urbana, Illinois (hereinafter "Urbana"), and the METROPOLITAN COMPUTER-AIDED DISPATCH AGENCY (hereinafter "METCAD").

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Obligations of Urbana. Urbana will provide storage for METCAD computer information in a "flat file" format for a minimum of three (3) years of on-line data. No charge shall be required of METCAD for this service.

Section 2. Obligations of METCAD. METCAD will continue to provide its data to Urbana for use in the ARMS system. No separate charge shall be required from Urbana for these services. METCAD will handle any query concerning METCAD data submitted by any agency which is not an ARMS user jurisdiction or data subscriber. METCAD will transfer the AS400 computer equipment, which is surplus METCAD equipment with an estimated fair market value of less than \$2,500 to Urbana, together with the capital reserves allocated to the AS400 from METCAD contributions of the University of Illinois, City of Champaign, City of Urbana, and County in the amount of \$34,222 to establish a capital reserve for the ARMS system.

Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall continue until terminated in writing by thirty (30)-days' notice from either party.

Section 4. Amendments. This Agreement may be amended in writing at any time by mutual agreement.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Agreement shall be effective upon the date that the last of the parties signs this Agreement.

Section 6. Notices. Notices shall be provided personally or by first class mail to:

Chief Administrative Officer City of Urbana 400 South Vine Street Urbana, IL 61801 METCAD Director City of Champaign 1905 East Main Street Urbana, IL 61801

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals to this Agreement as of the dates indicated below.

MEIC	AD	
BY:	Stenn Clarker	
	hampaign City Manager	

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR METCAD:

Deputy City Attorney

CITY OF URBANA
BY: Col Sattlet live to
Mayor
ATTEST PROPERTY Clark
City-Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR CITY
Serell!
City Attorney